## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1419/2024 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2023 in WP No. 4174/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

S MOUROUGA PRAGASH

ITEM NO.9

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE CHANCELLOR, PUDUCHERRY TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4593-4594/2024 (XII)
([TO FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 210458/2024
IA No. 210458/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 17-12-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.

Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Adv.

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Gogna, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Baheti, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.(V.C.)

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Baheti, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

Mr. Srinath Sridevan, Sr. Adv. (V.C.)

Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyam Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Baheti, Adv.

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Manoranjan Sati Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sahu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Interim order dated 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 is modified to the extent that the directions contained in paragraph 15 of the impugned judgment may be carried out by the State. However, the continuance of the petitioner(s) in SLP(C) Nos. 4593-4594 of 2024 to continue till the tenure of the appointment or till disposal of the appeal(s) whichever is earlier.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)